NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of Lower Frankford Township, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, will conduct a public hearing on Monday, August 28, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. at the Lower Frankford Municipal Building located at 1205 Easy Road, Carlisle, Pennsylvania 17015. The purpose of the public hearing shall be to take public comment with respect to the potential enactment of a Flood Plain Management Ordinance that repeals the existing Flood Plain Management requirements within the Township and replaces it with new requirements as set forth in the Ordinance. The full text of the Ordinance may be examined at the Lower Frankford Township Municipal Building during regular business hours Monday, Wednesday or Friday from 8:00 a.m. until Noon. A full text of the Ordinance has also been filed with The Sentinel located at 327 B Street, Carlisle, PA 17013.

Notice is also hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of Lower Frankford Township will conduct a special meeting for purposes of considering adoption of the Ordinance summarized below on Monday, August 28, 2023 at 5:15 p.m. at the Township Offices located at 1205 Easy Road, Carlisle, Pennsylvania 17015. The following is a summary of the Ordinance to be addressed at the above referenced public hearing and the Ordinance to be considered at the above referenced meeting:

AN ORDINANCE TO BE KNOWN AS THE FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE OF LOWER FRANKFORD TOWNSHIP WHICH SPECIFIES CERTAIN REGULATIONS PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS FOR CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT WITHIN A FLOOD PLAIN; SETTING FORTH MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT WITHIN AREAS OF LOWER FRANKFORD TOWNSHIP WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO FLOODING; AND ESTABLISHING PENALTIES FOR ANY PERSONS WHO FAIL OR REFUSE TO COMPLY THE REQUIREMENTS OR THE PROVISIONS OF THE ORDINANCE.

Hubert X. Gilroy, Esquire Solicitor for Hopewell Township Martson Law Offices 10 East High Street Carlisle, PA 17013